

GRANTED

No. 99-699

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

FEB 28 2000

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA and MONMOUTH COUNCIL,
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA,
v. *Petitioners,*

JAMES DALE,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New Jersey

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL
2301 S. Benchmark Cir.
Salt Lake City, Utah 84109

GEORGE A. DAVIDSON
Counsel of Record
CARLA A. KERR
HUGHES HUBBARD &
REED LLP
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, New York 10004
(212) 837-6000

SANFORD D. BROWN
CERRATO, DAWES, COLLINS,
SAKER, BROWN & WILDER
509 Stillwells Corner Road
Freehold, New Jersey 07728

DAVID K. PARK
National Legal Counsel
Boy Scouts of America
1325 Walnut Hill Lane
Irving, Texas 75015

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Boy Scouts of America.....	2
State Public Accommodations Laws.....	6
Respondent James Dale.....	8
The Superior Court of New Jersey, Chancery Division	10
The Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division	12
The Supreme Court of New Jersey.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT	20
REQUIRING A BOY SCOUT TROOP TO APPOINT AN AVOWED HOMOSEXUAL AND GAY RIGHTS ACTIVIST AS AN ASSISTANT SCOUTMASTER UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ABRIDGES FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF FREEDOM OF SPEECH AND FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

A. Requiring a Boy Scout Troop to Appoint an Adult Leader Who Opposes the Organization’s Moral Code Violates Freedom of Speech.....	20
1. <i>Hurley</i> Controls This Case	22
2. The New Jersey Supreme Court’s Reasons for Refusing First Amendment Protection to Boy Scouting Are Insupportable.....	24
a. Boy Scouting’s Beliefs About Homosexual Conduct.....	25
b. The Expressive Impact of Dale’s Participation As an Openly Gay Uniformed Adult Leader.....	28
B. The Decision Below Also Violates Boy Scouting’s Freedom of Expressive Association	30
1. Private Expressive Associations Have the Right to Choose Their Own Members	30
2. Private Expressive Associations Have the Unqualified Right to Choose Their Leaders.....	32
3. Boy Scouting’s Expressive Association Claim Is Supported by the <i>Roberts</i> Trilogy.....	34
a. As a Non-Commercial Expressive Association, Boy Scouting Enjoys Full Protection of the Freedom of Association	34
b. The Exclusion of Dale Is Related to Boy Scouting’s Moral Beliefs.....	35
4. The New Jersey Supreme Court’s Expansive Interpretation of the Public Accommodations Law Conflicts with Core First Amendment Principles.....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

C. As Intimate Associations, Boy Scout Troops Have the Constitutional Right to Decide for Themselves Whom to Select to Supervise Other People’s Children	39
1. Boy Scout Troops Are Intimate Associations	39
2. As Associations Formed Principally of Parents to Provide Moral Education to Their Sons, Boy Scout Troops Enjoy Enhanced Constitutional Protection.....	42
D. No State Interest Justifies These Infringements of First Amendment Rights	44
CONCLUSION.....	47
STATUTORY APPENDIX	
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 10:5-4, 10:5-5(<i>l</i>), 10:5-5(hh), & 10:5-12(f)(1)	xii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bishop Leonard Regional Catholic School v. Unemployment Compensation Board of Review</i> , 140 Pa. Commw. 428, 593 A.2d 28 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1991)	33
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Teal</i> , 374 F. Supp. 1276 (E.D. Pa. 1974)	5
<i>Boyd v. Harding Academy of Memphis, Inc.</i> , 88 F.3d 410 (CA6 1996)	33
<i>Broward County Human Rights Board v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , No. PA-754-11-99 (Broward County Human Rights Div.) (complaint filed Nov. 12, 1999)	7
<i>Chambers v. Omaha Girls Club, Inc.</i> , 834 F.2d 697 (CA8 1987)	33
<i>Combs v. Central Texas Annual Conference of the United Methodist Church</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (CA5 1999)	32
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	30
<i>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts of America</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 670, 952 P.2d 218 (1998)	5,7,28,34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts of America</i> , 48 Cal. App. 4th 670, 29 Cal. Rptr. 2d 580 (1994), review granted and opinion superseded by 17 Cal. 4th 670, 952 P.2d 218 (1998)	5
<i>Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	31
<i>Downey-Schottmiller v. Chester County Council of the Boy Scouts of America</i> , No. P-3986 (Pa. Human Relations Comm'n July 27, 1999), appeal docketed, No. 2291 CD 1999 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 27, 1999)	8
<i>EEOC v. Catholic University of America</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	32
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	19,32
<i>Gellington v. Christian Methodist Episcopal Church, Inc.</i> , No. 99-10603, 2000 WL 192100 (CA11 Feb. 17, 2000)	32
<i>Gilmore v. City of Montgomery</i> , 417 U.S. 556 (1974)	37
<i>Gosche v. Calvert High School</i> , 997 F. Supp. 867 (N.D. Ohio 1998)	33
<i>Harvey v. YWCA</i> , 533 F. Supp. 949 (W.D.N.C. 1982)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944 (CA3 1991).....	33
<i>Maguire v. Marquette University</i> , 814 F.2d 1213 (CA7 1987).....	33
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (CA5 1972).....	32
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	42,43
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	31
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	19,31
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	44
<i>New York State Club Association v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	31,34,35,36
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	42,43
<i>Pool v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , Nos. 93-030-PA, 93-031-PA (D.C. Dep't of Human Rights & Minority Business Dev.) (post-hearing briefing concluded May 18, 1998), <i>sub judice</i>	8
<i>Quinnipiac Council, Boy Scouts of America, Inc. v. Commission on Human Rights & Opportunities</i> , 204 Conn. 287, 528 A.2d 352 (1987)	7
<i>Randall v. Orange County Council, Boy Scouts of America</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 736, 952 P.2d 261 (1998)	7,42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (CA4 1985)	32
<i>Richardson v. Chicago Area Council of Boy Scouts of America</i> , No. CCHR 92-E-80 (Chicago Comm'n on Human Relations 1996), <i>aff'd in rel. part</i> , No. 96 CH 3266 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Aug. 12, 1999), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 99-3018 (Ill. App. Ct. Aug. 23, 1999)	8
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke's Episcopal Presbyterian Hospitals</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (CA8 1991).....	32
<i>Schwenk v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 275 Or. 327, 551 P.2d 465 (1976)	7
<i>Seabourn v. Coronado Area Council, Boy Scouts of America</i> , 257 Kan. 178, 891 P.2d 385 (1995)	7
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	31
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	44
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	43
<i>Welsh v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 787 F. Supp. 1511 (N.D. Ill. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 993 F.2d 1267 (CA7), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1012 (1993).....	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	42,43
<i>Young v. Northern Illinois Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 21 F.3d 184 (CA7 1994).....	32
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4) (repealed 1990)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:143-1 (repealed 1979)	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-4 (West 1993).....	2
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-5(l) (West 1993).....	2,7,9,16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-5(hh) (West 1993).....	2,7,9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-12(f)(1) (West 1993).....	2,6,9

PUBLICATIONS

Stephen L. Carter, <i>The Culture of Disbelief</i> (1993)	46
William A. Galston, <i>Expressive Liberty, Moral Pluralism, Political Pluralism: Three Sources of Liberal Thought</i> , 40 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 869 (1999)	45
National Commission on Civil Renewal, <i>A Nation of Spectators: How Civic Disengagement Weakens America and What We Can Do About It</i> (1999)	46
New Jersey Department of Law & Public Safety, <i>Sexual Harassment: Your Rights</i> (Jan. 1998)	38
New York City Commission on Human Rights, (visited Feb. 17, 1999) < http://www.ci.nyc.ny.us/nyclink/html/serdir/html/missions.html#CHR >	38
David Rakoff, <i>Camping Lessons</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 22, 1999, § 6 (Magazine)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Recent Cases, <i>Civil Rights - Public Accommodation Statutes - New Jersey Supreme Court Holds That Boy Scouts May Not Deny Membership to Homosexuals</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 621 (1999).....	39
Nancy L. Rosenblum, <i>Membership & Morals: The Personal Uses of Pluralism in America</i> (1998).....	46
Seedbeds of Virtue: Sources of Competence, Character, and Citizenship in American Society (Mary Ann Glendon & David Blankenhorn eds. 1995)	46
Aviam Soifer, <i>Law and the Company We Keep</i> (1995).....	46
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (J.P. Mayer ed. & George Lawrence trans., Harper-Perennial 1969) (1835).....	30,46
